

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SAMISH INDIAN NATION,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—◆—
CRAIG J. DORSAY
LEA ANN EASTON
Counsel of Record
DORSAY & EASTON LLP
1737 NE Alberta Street
Suite 208
Portland, OR 97211
(503) 790-9060
craig@dorsayindianlaw.com
leaston@dorsayindianlaw.com

KATHLEEN M. GARGAN
DORSAY & EASTON LLP
1737 NE Alberta Street
Suite 208
Portland, OR 97211
(503) 790-9060
katie@dorsayindianlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioner Samish Indian Nation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Parties to Proceedings	ii
Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Statement of Related Proceedings.....	ii
Table of Contents	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Opinions and Orders Below.....	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
A. The Samish Indian Nation	2
B. Facts and Procedural History.....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	5
A. The Decision Below Is Wrong And Clearly Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court	6
1. The lower courts lacked subject-matter jurisdiction over the Snoqualmie Tribe’s claim because of the Respondents’ Eleventh Amendment immunity from suit and the affected tribes’ sovereign immunity	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Issue preclusion is not among the threshold determinations a federal court may make before establishing its subject-matter jurisdiction because a dismissal on issue preclusion grounds is on the merits.....	13
3. Jurisdictional issues in this case would not have been “arduous” or “difficult to determine” because the lower courts clearly lacked subject-matter jurisdiction	21
B. The Questions Presented Warrant This Court’s Review.....	32
Conclusion.....	35

APPENDIX

Appendix A – Court of Appeals Opinion (Aug. 6, 2021)	App. 1
Appendix B – District Court Order Granting Defendant State of Washington’s Motion to Dismiss and Denying Pending Motions as Moot (Mar. 18, 2020).....	App. 32
Appendix C – Court of Appeals’ Order Denying Rehearing (Nov. 12, 2021)	App. 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agua Caliente Band of Cahuilla Indians v. Hardin</i> , 223 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2000).....	8
<i>American Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	18, 20
<i>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	9
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 740 (2021)	19
<i>C.I.R. v. Sunnen</i> , 333 U.S. 591 (1948)	8, 16, 17, 18
<i>Confederated Tribes of Chehalis Res. v. Lujan</i> , 928 F.2d 1496 (9th Cir. 1991).....	11
<i>Dine Citizens Against Ruining Our Env't v. Bureau of Indian Affs.</i> , 932 F.3d 843 (9th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 141 S.Ct. 161 (2020).....	12, 26
<i>Ex parte McCardle</i> , 7 Wall. 506 (1868).....	7, 34
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	27
<i>Greene v. United States</i> (“ <i>Greene I</i> ”), 996 F.2d 973 (9th Cir. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greene v. Babbitt</i> (“ <i>Greene II</i> ”), 64 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 1995).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Greene v. Babbitt</i> (“ <i>Greene III</i> ”), 943 F.Supp. 1278 (W.D.Wash. 1996)	2, 3
<i>Herklotz v. Parkinson</i> , 848 F.3d 894 (9th Cir. 2017).....	22
<i>Hill v. Blind Indus. & Servs. of Md.</i> , 179 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1999), <i>amended</i> <i>on reh’g</i> , 201 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 1999).....	27
<i>Hoffman v. Nordic Nats, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2016)	18
<i>Huntington v. Laidley</i> , 176 U.S. 668 (1900)	14
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	8, 9, 28
<i>In re Athens/Alpha Gas Corp.</i> , 715 F.3d 230 (8th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Comty. v. State</i> , 11 F.3d 1341 (6th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Okla. v.</i> <i>Manufacturing Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 751 (1998)	10
<i>Lightfoot v. Cendant Morg. Corp.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S.Ct. 553 (2017)	14
<i>Makah Indian Tribe v. Verity</i> , 910 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>Malaysia Intern. Shipping Corp. v.</i> <i>Sinochem Intern. Co. Ltd.</i> , 2004 WL 503541 (Feb. 27, 2004).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mansfield, C. & L.M.R. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884)	7, 35
<i>McClendon v. United States</i> , 885 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	9, 10, 26, 27
<i>Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 996 F.3d 623 (9th Cir. 2021).....	15, 30, 33
<i>Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Harnsberger</i> , 697 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Pan American Co. v. Sycuan Band of Mission Indians</i> , 884 F.2d 416 (9th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984)	28
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Dep’t of Game</i> , 433 U.S. 165 (1977)	10
<i>Ruhrgas AG v. Marathon Oil Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 574 (1999)	8, 22, 23, 29, 35
<i>Samish Indian Nation v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49 (1978)	10, 24, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	9, 28
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Intern. Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. Forsman</i> , 738 Fed. Appx. 406 (9th Cir. 2018)	11, 17
<i>Skokomish Indian Tribe v. Goldmark</i> , 994 F.Supp. 2d 1168 (W.D.Wash. 2014)	11, 17
<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. Washington</i> , 8 F.4th 853 (9th Cir. 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	19
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941)	27
<i>United States v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940)	10, 27
<i>United States v. Washington</i> (“ <i>Washington I</i> ”), 384 F.Supp. 312 (W.D. Wash. 1974)	17
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 459 F.Supp. 1020 (W.D. Wash. 1978)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 626 F.Supp. 1405 (W.D. Wash. 1979)	11
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 641 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 454 U.S. 1143 (1982).....	2
<i>United States v. Washington</i> (“ <i>Washington II</i> ”), 476 F.Supp. 1101 (W.D.Wash. 1979)	2, 3, 4
<i>United States v. Washington</i> (“ <i>Washington III</i> ”), 394 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2005).....	3, 4
<i>United States v. Washington</i> (“ <i>Washington IV</i> ”), 593 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3, 4, 5, 18
<i>White v. Univ. of California</i> , 765 F.3d 1010 (9th Cir. 2014).....	12, 26, 27
<i>Wichita and Affiliated Tribes of Oklahoma v. Hodel</i> , 788 F.2d 765 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Yokeno v. Sekiguchi</i> , 754 F.3d 649 (9th Cir. 2014).....	15
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. Amendment XI.....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES AND STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1362	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 1367	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19.....	11, 12, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41.....	19, 20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(6).....	3
 OTHER	
61 Fed. Reg. 16825-26 (April 9, 1996)	2
9 C. Wright, A. Miller, & E. Cooper, Federal Prac- tice and Procedure § 2373 (1981)	16
Restatement of Judgments § 49 (1942)	19, 20
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 19 (1982)	19
Treaty of Point Elliott, 12 Stat. 927 (1859).....	2, 11
